1	State of Arkansas										
2	8 81st General Assembly A Bill	ACT 471 OF 1997									
3	Regular Session, 1997	SENATE	BILL 366								
4											
5	By: Senator Canada										
6	By: Representatives Terry Smith, Hale, and Mullenix										
7											
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	For An Act To Be Entitled									
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 14-47-117 TO PROVIDE A										
10	LOCAL OPTION FOR ASSISTANT MAYORS SELECTION AND TERM; AND										
11	FOR OTHER PURPOSES."										
12											
13	Subtitle										
14	"TO PROVIDE A LOCAL OPTION REGARDING										
15	ASSISTANT MAYORS POSITION."										
16											
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:									
18											
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 14-47-117(a)(1) is amen	ded to read as	follows:								
20	"(a)(1) The board shall also elect from its membership an assistant										
21	mayor who shall serve in such capacity for two (2) years or until his tenure										
22	of office as a director expires, whichever period may be shorter. Provided,										
23	however, that the board may, at its option, prescribe a method to rotate the										
24	assistant mayor among all or part of its membership for	a term of not	less								
25	than six (6) consecutive months."										
26											
27	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a gener	al and permane	nt nature								
28	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated a	nd the Arkansa	s Code								
29	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the C	ode.									
30											
31	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the a	pplication the	reof to								
32	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invali	dity shall not	affect								
33	other provisions or applications of the act which can b	e given effect	without								
34	the invalid provision or application, and to this end t	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this									
35	act are declared to be severable.										

36

1	Ş	SECTION 4.	All	laws	and	parts	of	laws	in	conflict	with	this	act	are
2	hereby	repealed.												
3														
4														
5														
6														
7						APPROV	/ED:	3-12-	-97					
8														
9														
10														
11														
12														
13														
14														
15														
16														
17														
18														
19														
20														
21														
22														
23														
24														
25														
26														
27														
28														
29														
30														
31														
32														
33														
34														
35														